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Cuando utilice cualquier tipo de electrodomésticos deberá seguir siempre unas precauciones
básicas de seguridad, incluyendo lo siguiente:

1.- Para evitar posibles descargas eléctricas, no sumerja el cable, el enchufe, ni el aparato 
en agua ni en ningún otro líquido. No introduzca destornilladores ni elementos metálicos 
en el interior del aparato.

2.- Si el cable de suministro está dañado, este deberá ser sustituido por el fabricante, su 
servicio técnico u otra persona autorizada por el fabricante.  En caso de manipulación del 
del mismo por personal no autorizado, la garantia dejará de tener validez con efecto
inmediato. 

3.- No deje que el cable cuelgue de la mesa o la encimera, ni que entre en contacto con 
superficies calientes.

4.- No utilice el electrodoméstico si está dañado.

5.- Apague el electrodoméstico antes de cambiar los accesorios o las piezas auxiliares que se 
mueven durante el uso.

6.- Para desconectar el electrodoméstico, espere a que se detenga el motor y luego quite el  
enchufe de la toma eléctrica.

7.- No lo deje funcionando sin vigilancia. Asegúrese de que el motor se detiene completamente
antes de desmontarlo. Desenchúfelo después de cada uso.

8.- Evite el contacto con las partes en movimiento. Extreme la atención durante la limpieza.

9.- No permitan que los niños utilicen este electrodoméstico.No pierda de vista ningún 
electrodoméstico cuando se utilicen cerca de ellos.

10.- Utilice este electrodoméstico sólo para el uso para el que ha sido concebido tal y como se
describe en este manual. No utilice elementos accesorios sin la recomendación del 
fabricante.

11.- DESHACERSE DEL ELECTRODOMESTICO: No se deshaga de este producto como 
basura municipal no clasificada. Debido al uso de elementos eléctricos y electrónicos es 
necesaria la recogida selectiva del mismo, tal y como ordena el RD 208/2005 de recogida 
selectiva de productos eléctricos.

IMPORTANTES MEDIDAS DE SEGURIDAD

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES
Este manual contiene información de seguridad relevante para el mantenimiento, uso y manejo
de este producto. Cualquier omisión al seguir estas instrucciones puede resultar en un daño
serio. Si no entiende el contenido de este manual, comuníqueselo a su supervisor. No ponga
en funcionamiento este equipo hasta que no haya leído y entendido el contenido de este 
manual.
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PRECAUCIONES
1.- Coloque la unidad en una base a la altura adecuada, en una zona conveniente para su uso.

Se debe evaluar en su ubicación que la unidad o su contenido no se caigan accidentalmente
y sea lo suficientemente fuerte como para soportar el peso de la unidad.

2.- No coloque nada encima de la envasadora; podría dañar la envasadora o causar posibles 
lesiones personales.

1.-Conecte la envasadora en una toma de corriente eléctrica con el voltaje, tamaño y 
configuración de conexión adecuados. Si no encajan el enchufe y el receptáculo, póngase
en contacto con un electricista profesional para determinar el voltaje y tamaño adecuado 
para instalar la toma de corriente eléctrica adecuada.

2.- Para evitar cualquier lesión, apague el interruptor eléctrico, desenchufe la unidad de la
fuente de alimentación eléctrica y deje que se enfríe antes de realizar cualquier tarea de 
mantenimiento.

3.- Para un funcionamiento adecuado y seguro, la unidad debe estar colocada a una distancia
razonable de las paredes y materiales inflamables. 

4.- Deje un espacio libre de al menos 30 cm (12") por la zona de descarga delantera para 
propiciar un funcionamiento correcto y seguro.

5.- Para evitar lesiones o daños no tire del cable eléctrico de la unidad.

Este manual aporta las instrucciones de instalación, funcionamiento y seguridad de la
envasadora eléctrica. Le recomendamos que lea todas las instrucciones de seguridad, fun-
cionamiento e instalación antes de su instalación y puesta en marcha.
La envasadora es un producto basado en una extensa investigación y testado de forma prácti-
ca. Los materiales utilizados han sido seleccionados para alcanzar la mayor duración, un
aspecto atractivo y un óptimo rendimiento. 
Cada unidad se inspecciona detalladamente antes de su envío.

IMPORTANTE! Conserve estas instrucciones para su futura referencia. 
Si la unidad cambia de propietario, asegúrese de que este manual acompaña al equipo.

INFORMACIÓN RELEVANTE

ADVERTENCIA

MODELO: 69050
VOLTAJE: 200-240V
CICLO: 50-60Hz
POTENCIA: 110W
MEDIDAS: 36x20x10 Cms.
PESO: 1,9 Kgr.

PRINCIPALES ESPECIFICACIONES TECNICAS
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3.- Cuando instale la unidad para su funcionamiento, asegúrese de que no está conectada a la
red. De lo contrario se pueden causar lesiones personales.

4.- La unidad no es impermeable. Para un funcionamiento seguro y adecuado coloque la 
unidad en el interior donde la temperatura ambiente sea de al menos 21ºC (70ºF) y como
máximo 29ºC (85ºF).

5.- No coloque la envasadora en un área expuesta a temperaturas excesivas o a grasas de
planchas, freidoras, etc. Una temperatura excesiva puede causar daños en la unidad. 

INSTALACIÓN

DESEMBALAJE
1.- Abra la caja grande. Retire todo el material de embalaje y la cubierta protectora de la unidad

y sus piezas.

FUNCIÓN PRINCIPAL

Envasado al vacío de productos alimenticios sólidos, legumbres, carnes, pescados, etc. No
admite la aspiración de líquidos o salsas, proceda a su congelación antes del envasado al
vacío.

DESCRIPCION DE LAS PARTES

1.- Botón apertura
2.- Botón DE SELLADO
3.- Botón STOP
4.- Botón VACÍO Y SELLADO
5.- Tapa
6.- Cinta teflón
7.- Hilo resistencia
8.- Almohadilla superior
9.- Almohadilla inferior
10.- Goma sellado
11.- Adaptador
12.- Tapa recipiente

1

1
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FUNCIONAMIENTO

1.- Retire el envoltorio antes de utilizar el electrodoméstico. No se deshaga del envoltorio hasta
comprobar que el funcionamiento es correcto.

2.- Asegúrese de colocar la máquina sobre una superficie plana y dura, evite el contacto con
zonas de excesívo calor. Verifique que el cable de conexión y la toma de corriente se 
encuentran en perfecto estado.

3.- Esta máquina ha sido concebida para envasar al vacío productos sólidos secos, NO LO
EMPLEE CON LÍQUIDOS O SALSAS, estas pueden dañar de forma permanente la bomba
de succión. Si desea envasar salsas, primero proceda a congelarlas, cuando estas esten 
totalmente endurecidas envaselas al vacío.

4.- El sellado de la bolsa se realiza por calor, por lo que deberá observar las medidas de
seguridad necesarias a fin de evitar daños a las personas.

5.- Las bolsas/bobinas suministradas han sido especialmente fabricadas para su uso con 
productos alimenticios. El calor suministrado durante la operación de sellado, ha sido
establecido de acuerdo al espesor y calidad de las bolsas/bobinas suministradas, por lo que
podría no funcionar con bolsas/bobinas suministradas por otros fabricantes.

6.- Evite el funcionaminento de la máquina en vacío, usos prolongados en tiempo pueden 
afectar negativamente a la vida de la bomba de succión. En caso de sobrecalentamiento del 
motor, apaguelo inmediatamente, espere a su enfriamiento antes de un nuevo uso.

7.- El botón "STOP" cancela y detiene la máquina inmediatamente en cualquier proceso.

8.- Antes de proceder al uso de la máquina, prepare todo el material necesario como alimentos,
legumbres, etc, así como unas tijeras por si fueran necesarias.

9.- En el caso de emplear bobina de plástico para el envasado proceda de la siguiente forma;
a.- Seleccione la longitud deseada, corte con las tijeras lo más recto posible.
b.- Situe uno de los lados abiertos, en el interior de la máquina para proceder a su 

sellado.
c.- Cierre la tapa asegurándose que esta queda correctamente bloqueada.
d.- Pulse el botón "SEAL ONLY" se encendera una luz durante el proceso de sellado.
e.- Cuando se apague la luz, pulse los botones de apertura laterales para poder abrir

la tapa.
f.- Ahora proceda como si se tratará de una bolsa.

10.- En el caso de emplear bolsas de plástico para el envasado proceda de la siguiente forma;
a.- Introduzca el producto en el interior de la bolsa, asegurese de que este se 

encuentra seco.
b.- Situe el lado abierto de la bolsa, en el interior de la máquina entre la boquilla de 

succión y la almohadilla de vacío inferior.
c.- Cierre la tapa asegurándose que ésta queda correctamente bloqueada.
d.- Pulse el botón "VACUUM & SEAL" se encendera una luz durante el proceso de 

vacío.
e.- Una vez obtenido el vacío, automáticamente se procedera al sellado, por lo que 

se encendera la luz de esta función. 
f.- Cuando se apague la luz del sellado, pulse los botones de apertura laterales para 

poder abrir la tapa.



7

LIMPIEZA & MANTENIMIENTO

1.- Antes de proceder a la limpieza asegúrese que la máquina se encuentra desenchufada.

2.- Evite la limpieza de la máquina con productos agresivos o clorados, nunca sumerja la 
máquina en agua, tan solo emplee un paño húmedo para la limpieza de las partes 
exteriores e interiores de la máquina. No emplee nunca cepillos o lanas metálicas para su 
limpieza.

3.- Seque la máquina tras la limpieza, y asegúrese de despositarla en sitio seco y bien 
ventilado.

4.- La máquina de vacío no precisa mantenimiento alguno, pero si con el paso del tiempo 
observa que las almohadillas de vacío, cinta teflón, cierre goma u otros elementos se han
deteriorado, solicite un repuesto original al fabricante.

Listado de repuestos disponibles:
Ref. R69050A Cinta teflón
Ref. R69050B Resistencia sellado
Ref. R69050C Almohadilla vacío superior
Ref. R69050D Almohadilla vacío inferior
Ref. R69050E Goma sellado
Ref. R69050F Adaptador para recipientes
Ref. R69050G Tapa de recipiente

11.- Empleo de adaptador y recipientes para vacío;
a.- Introduzca el producto en el interior del recipiente, fije la tapa correctamente.
b.- Enchufe el cable de alimentación a la tensión eléctrica.
c.- Introduzca el extremo del adaptador en la boquilla de succión situada en el interior

de la máquina. Para realizar en vacío mediante el adaptador no es preciso que la 
tapa este cerrada.

d.- Coloque el otro extremo sobre el centro de la tapa del recipiente.
e.- Pulse el botón "VACUUM & SEAL", presione el extremo del adaptador situado 

sobre la tapa.
f.- Al finalizar el proceso de vacío se apagara la luz de esta función.
g.- Extraíga el extremo del adaptador introducido en la boquilla de succión.
h.- Para la apertura de un recipiente en condiciones de vacio, gire el mando situado 

en la tapa en sentido horario.

NOTA
Durante el proceso de extracción del aire del recipiente se oiran ruidos o crujidos

debido a la tensión generada en las paredes laterales del contenedor, no se preocupe se
trata de algo normal.
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Lorsque vous utilisez un appareil électroménager, suivez toujours quelques consignes de sécu-
rité de base, dont les suivantes :

1.- Pour éviter d'éventuelles électrocutions ne plongez ni le câble ni la prise, ni l'appareil dans
de l'eau ou un autre liquide. N'introduisez ni tournevis ni autres éléments métalliques à 
l'intérieur de l'appareil.

2.- Si le câble d'alimentation est endommagé, faites-le remplacer par le fabricant, son service
de réparation agréé ou toute autre personne désignée par le fabricant. Si du personnel non
autorisé le manipule, la garantie sera déclarée nulle et non avenue.

3.- Ne laissez pas le câble dépasser de la table ou du plan de travail, et ne le placez pas en
contact avec des surfaces chaudes.

4.- N'utilisez pas l'appareil électroménager si celui-ci est endommagé.

5.- Éteignez l'appareil avant de changer les accessoires ou les pièces auxiliaires qui bougent
pendant l'utilisation. 

6.- Pour débrancher l'appareil, attendez que le moteur s'arrête puis débranchez le câble de la 
prise électrique.

7.- Ne le laissez pas fonctionner sans surveillance. Vérifiez que le moteur est bien totalement
arrêté avant de le démonter. Débranchez-le avant toute utilisation.

8.- Évitez tout contact avec les parties mobiles. Faites particulièrement attention pendant le 
nettoyage.

9.- Ne laissez pas les enfants utiliser l'appareil. Ne perdez pas de vue l'appareil lorsque vous
l'utilisez à proximité d'enfants.

10.- Utilisez cet appareil électroménager uniquement pour ce pour quoi il a été conçu, comme
indiqué dans ce manuel. N'utilisez pas d'éléments ou d'accessoires non recommandés par
le fabricant.

11.- REJET DES APPAREILS ÉLECTROMÉNAGERS : Ne jetez pas ce produit avec les
ordures ménagères organiques non triées. En raison des éléments électriques et 
électroniques utilisés, il est nécessaire de le jeter conformément au Décret Royal espagnol
208/2005 sur le tri sélectif des déchets électriques. 

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES 

CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS
Ce manuel contient une importante information de sécurité concernant la maintenance, l'utilisa-
tion et la manipulation de ce produit. Ne pas suivre les instructions contenues dans ce manuel
peut provoquer de sérieuses blessures. Si vous ne comprenez pas les contenus de ce manuel,
veuillez le soumettre à votre superviseur. Ne manipulez pas cet appareil, à moins d'avoir lu et
compris le contenu de ce manuel. 



1.- Situez l'appareil à la hauteur du plan de travail, dans une zone qui convient à cet effet.
L'emplacement devrait être plat pour éviter que l'appareil ou son contenu ne tombent 
accidentellement, et assez fort pour supporter le poids de l'appareil.

2.- Ne posez rien sur le haut du machine souds visde car cela pourrait endommager celui-ci ou 
exposer le personnel à un danger. 

PRÉCAUTIONS D'EMPLOI

9

SPECIFICATIONS TECHNIQUES PRINCIPALES

Ce manuel informe sur l'installation, la sécurité et les instructions du machine souds visde.
Nous vous recommandons de lire toutes les instructions concernant la sécurité, l'installation et
la manipulation avant de vous en servir.
Le machine souds visde est un produit dérivant de la recherche extensive et a été amplement
testé. Les matériaux utilisés ont été sélectionnés en vue d'une durabilité maximum,  un aspect
attractif et des prestations optimales. 
Chaque unité est intégralement inspectée et testée avant d'être expédiée.

INFORMATION UTILE

1.- Branchez le machine souds visde sur une prise électrique adéquatement mis à la terre avec 
le voltage, la taille et la configuration de prise corrects. Si la prise et le réceptacle ne 
coïncident pas, contactez un électricien qualifié pour déterminer le voltage et la taille 
adéquats et installer la prise électrique qui convient. 

2.- Pour éviter toute blessure, tournez le contact sur OFF, débranchez l'appareil de la source
d'énergie et laissez refroidir avant de commencer tout entretien.

3.- Pour votre sécurité et une correcte manipulation, l'appareil doit être situé à une distance
raisonnable des murs et des matériaux combustibles. 

4.- Laissez un espace libre d’au moins 30 cm (12”) sur la zone de versement à l’avant pour un 
fonctionnement correct et sûr.

5.- Pour éviter des sérieuses blessures ou des dommages, ne tirez pas l'appareil par le câble
électrique.

IMPORTANT! Gardez ces instructions pour les consulter ultérieurement. 
Si l'appareil change de propriétaire, assurez-vous que le manuel accompagne celui-ci. 

AVERTISSEMENT

MODELE: 69050
TENSION: 200-240V
CYCLE: 50-60Hz
PUISSANGE: 110W
MESURES: 36x20x10 Cms.
POIDS: 1,9 Kgr.
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3.- Quand vous installerez l'appareil pour l'utiliser, assurez-vous qu'il soit éteint. Dans le cas 
contraire, vous pourriez vous blesser.

4.- L'appareil n'est pas à l'épreuve des intempéries. Pour votre sécurité et une manipulation 
correcte, placez-le à l'intérieur, où la température ambiante devrait être au minimum de 21ºC
et au maximum de 29ºC.

5.- Quelques surfaces extérieures de l'appareil deviendront chaudes. Prenez vos précautions 
quand vous toucherez ces parties pour éviter de vous brûler

INSTALLATION

DÉBALLAGE
1.- Ouvrez la grande caisse. Ôtez tous les matériaux d'emballage et les protecteurs couvrant 

l'appareil et les pièces. 

DESCRIPTION DES PARTIES

FONCTION PRINCIPALE

Emballage sous vide de produits alimentaires solides, féculents, viandes, poissons, etc.
N'admet pas l'aspiration de liquides ou de sauces, procédez à la congélation avant l'emballage
sous vide. 

1.- Bouton d’ouverture
2.- Bouton SEAL ONLY
3.- Bouton STOP
4.- Bouton VACUUM SEAL
5.- Couvercle
6.- Teflón chaîne
7.- Résistence scellage
8.- Coussin vide superieur
9.- Coussin vide inferrieur
10.- Caoutchou scellage
11.- Adaptateur
12.- Couvercle recipient

1

1

11

12
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1.- Retirer l'emballage avant de vous servir de l'électroménager. Ne jetez pas l'emballage avant
d'avoir vérifié qu'il fonctionne bien.

2.- Assurez-vous de placer la machine sur une surface plane et dure, évitez le contact avec des
zones excessivement chaudes. Vérifiez que le câble de branchement et la prise de courant 
sont en parfait état.

3.- Cette machine a été conçue pour conditionner des produits solides secs à vide, NE
L'UTILISEZPAS POUR DES LIQUIDES OU DES SAUCES, qui pourraient endommager
définitivement la pompe àsuccion. Si vous désirez conditionner des sauces, vous devrez les 
congeler auparavant, et lorsqu'elles seront entièrement durcies, les conditionner sous vide.

4.- Le scellage du sachet se fait à chaud, les mesures de sécurité nécessaires devront donc
être respectées afin d'éviter de blesser des personnes.

5.- Les sachets/bobines livrés ont été fabriqués spécialement pour un usage avec des produits
alimentaires. La chaleur appliquée durant l'opération de scellage a été déterminée en 
fonction de l'épaisseur et de la qualité des sachets/bobines fournis, et pourrait donc ne pas
fonctionner avec des sachets/bobines fournis par d'autres fabricants.

6.- Évitez le fonctionnement de la machine à vide, des usages prolongés dans le temps 
peuvent affecter de façon négative la vie de la pompe à succion. En cas de surchauffe du
moteur, éteignez-le immédiatement, attendez qu'il refroidisse avant de l'utiliser à nouveau.

7.- Le bouton " STOP " annule et arrête la machine immédiatement lors de quelconque 
processus.

8.- Avant d'utiliser la machine, préparez tout le matériel nécessaire tel que les aliments, les
légumes secs, etc., ainsi que des ciseaux si cela s'avère nécessaire.

9.- Si l'on utilise une bobine de plastique pour le conditionnement, procéder de la façon 
suivante;

a.- Sélectionnez la longueur désirée, coupez avec des ciseaux le plus droit possible.
b.- Situez l'un des côtés ouverts à l'intérieur de la machine pour le scellage.
c.- Fermez le capot en vous assurant qu'il soit correctement bloqué.
d.- Appuyez sur le bouton " Seal Only ", une lumière s'allumera durant le processus

de scellage.
e.- Lorsque la lumière s'éteint, appuyez sur les boutons latéraux d'ouverture pour 

ouvrir le capot.
f.- Faites alors comme s'il s'agissait d'un sachet.

10.- Pour des sachets en plastique pour le conditionnement, faites de la façon suivante;
a.- Introduisez le produit à l'intérieur du sachet, assurez-vous qu'il est bien sec.
b.- Situez le côté ouvert du sachet à l'intérieur de la machine entre la boquilla de 

succión et almohadilla de vacío inférieure.
c.- Fermez le capot en vous assurant qu'il est bien bloqué.
d.- Appuyez sur le bouton " Vacuum & Seal ", une lumière s'allumera durant le 

processus de scellage.
e.- Après obtention du vide, le scellage se fera automatiquement, la lumière de cette 

fonction s'allumera donc. 
f.- Lorsque la lumière de scellage s'éteint, appuyez sur les boutons d'ouverture 

latéraux afin d'ouvrir le capot.

11

FONCTIONNEMENT
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NETTOYAGE ET MAINTENANCE

1.- Avant de nettoyer, assurez-vous que la machine est bien débranchée.

2.- Évitez le nettoyage de la machine avec des produits agressifs ou chlorés, ne plongez jamais
la machine dans l'eau, utilisez seulement un chiffon humide pour le nettoyage des parties 
extérieures et intérieures de la machine. N'utilisez jamais de brosses ou éponges
métalliques pour les nettoyer.

3.- Séchez la machine après le nettoyage, et assurez-vous de la laisser dans un endroit sec et
bien aéré.

4.- La machine d'emballage sous vide ne requiert aucune maintenance, mais si avec le temps
une détérioration des coussins de vide, de la bande téflon, de la fermeture en caoutchouc 
ou d'autres éléments est observée, demandez une pièce de rechange d'origine au fabricant.

Liste de pièces de rechange disponibles:
Ref. R69050A Bande téflon
Ref. R69050B Résistance scellage
Ref. R69050C Coussin vide supérieur
Ref. R69050D Coussin vide inférieur
Ref. R69050E Caoutchouc scellage
Ref. R69050F Adaptateur pour récipients
Ref. R69050G Couvercle récipient

11.- Utilisation d'un adaptateur et de récipients pour vide;
a.- Introduisez le produit à l'intérieur du récipient, fixez correctement le capot.
b.- Branchez le câble d'alimentation au réseau électrique.
c.- Introduisez l'extrémité de l'adaptateur sur le bec de succion situé à l'intérieur de la 

machine. Pour effectuer le vide avec l'adaptateur, il n'est pas nécessaire que le 
capot soit fermé.

d.- Placez l'autre extrémité sur le centre du capot du récipient.
e.- Appuyez sur le bouton " Vacuum & Seal ", appuyez sur l'extrémité de l'adaptateur 

situé sur le capot.
f.- À la fin du processus de vide, la lumière de cette fonction s'éteindra.
g.- Retirez l'extrémité de l'adaptateur qui se trouve dans le bec de succion.
h.- Pour ouvrir un récipient sous vide, tournez la commande située sur le couvercle 

dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre.

REMARQUE
Durant le processus d'extraction de l'air du récipient, des bruits ou craquements 

apparaitront en raison de la tension générée par les parois latérales du réservoir, cela
est normal.



Beim Einsatz jeglicher Art von Elektrogeräten sollten Sie stets einige grundlegende
Vorsichtsmaßnahmen einschließlich folgender einhalten::

1.- Um elektrische Schläge zu vermeiden, dürfen weder Kabel und Stecker noch das Gerät in
Wasser oder eine andere Flüssigkeit eingetaucht werden. Stecken Sie keine 
Schraubendreher oder andere metallische Elemente in das Geräteinnere.

2.- Wenn das Stromkabel beschädigt ist, muss es durch den Hersteller, dessen Kundendienst 
oder eine andere vom Hersteller autorisierte Person ausgetauscht werden. Bei einer 
Handhabung durch nicht autorisierte Personen erlischt die Garantie mit sofortiger Wirkung.

3.- Lassen Sie das Kabel nicht vom Tisch oder der Arbeitsfläche herabhängen und lassen Sie 
es nicht mit heißen Flächen in Berührung kommen.

4.- Benutzen Sie das Elektrogerät nicht, falls es beschädigt ist.

5.- Schalten Sie das Elektrogerät ab, bevor Sie Zubehör oder Hilfsmittel, die während des 
Gebrauchs in Bewegung sind, austauschen. 

6.- Um das Elektrogerät vom Netz zu nehmen, warten Sie bis der Motor stillsteht und ziehen 
Sie dann den Stecker aus der Steckdose.

7.- Lassen Sie das Gerät nicht ohne Aufsicht in Betrieb. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der Motor
vollkommen stillsteht, bevor Sie es auseinander nehmen. Ziehen Sie nach jedem Gebrauch 
den Stecker.

8.- Vermeiden Sie Kontakt mit den beweglichen Teilen. Seien Sie bei der Reinigung besonders
vorsichtig.

9.- Achten Sie darauf, dass das Elektrogerät nicht von Kindern benutzt wird. Lassen Sie 
Elektrogeräte bei einem Gebrauch in der Nähe von Kindern niemals aus den Augen.

10.- Setzen Sie dieses Elektrogerät nur gemäß der Beschreibung in dieser Betriebsanleitung für
seinen bestimmungsgemäßen Gebrauch ein. Verwenden Sie keine Teile oder Zubehör 
ohne Empfehlung des Herstellers.

11.- ENTSORGUNG VON ELEKTROGERÄTEN: Entsorgen Sie dieses Gerät nicht in den 
ungetrennten Restmüll. Durch den Einsatz von elektrischen und elektronischen Elementen
ist eine separate Entsorgung gemäß den gesetzlichen Vorschriften Spaniens 208/2005 für 
getrennte Entsorgung von Elektrogeräten erforderlich.
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BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG GUT AUFBEWAHREN
Diese Anleitung enthält wichtige Sicherheitshinweise zu Wartung, Benutzung und Bedienung
des Gerätes. Das Nicht-Beachten der Anweisungen kann zu schweren Verletzungen führen.
Falls Sie den Inhalt dieser Anleitung nicht verstehen, wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihren
Vorgesetzten. Vor Inbetriebnahme des Gerätes muss die Bedienungsanleitung unbedingt gele-
sen und verstanden werden.

WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSVORKEHRUNGEN 



1.- Stellen Sie das Gerät in einer benutzerfreundlichen Höhe auf. Der Platz, an dem das 
Gerät aufgestellt wird, sollte eben sein, so dass das Gerät oder sein Inhalt nicht aus  
Versehen herunterfallen kann, und stark genug, um das Gewicht des Gerätes zu 
tragen.

2.- Legen Sie nichts auf den Vakuumiergerät, um Beschädigung des Vakuumiergerät oder 
Verletzungen des Bedienpersonals zu vermeiden.

WARNHINWEISE
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1.- Stecken Sie den Stecker des Gerätes in eine geeignete geerdete Steckdose mit der richtigen
Voltanzahl, Größe und Art. Falls die Steckdose und der Stecker nicht aufeinander passen, 
lassen Sie von einem Elektriker die geeignete Voltzahl und Größe bestimmen und die 
entsprechende Steckdose installieren.

2.- Zur Vermeidung von Verletzungen drehen Sie den An-/Ausschalter aus, ziehen Sie den 
Netzstecker und lassen Sie das Gerät abkühlen, bevor Sie Wartungsarbeiten vornehmen.

3.- Aus Sicherheitsgründen ist das Gerät in einem ausreichenden Abstand zu entflammbaren 
Wänden und Materialien aufzustellen.

4.- Um eine korrekte und sichere Funktion zu gewährleisten, belassen Sie einen Freiraum von 
mindestens 30 cm (12”) im Bereich des vorderen Ausgusses. 

5.- Zur Vermeidung von Verletzungen und Schäden ziehen Sie das Gerät nicht am Netzkabel.

ACHTUNG

WICHGSTE TECHNISCHE DATEN

In dieser Bedienungsanleitung werden Hinweise zu Aufbau, Sicherheit und Bedienung des
Elektrisches Vakuumiergerät. Wir empfehlen Ihnen, alle Aufbau-, Bedienungs- und
Sicherheitshinweise in der Bedienungsanleitung vor dem Aufbau oder der Benutzung sorgfältig
durchzulesen.
Der Vakuumiergerät ist das Ergebnis von ausführlicher Forschung und Betriebserprobung. Die
verwendeten Materialien wurden aufgrund der langen Lebensdauer, des Erscheinungsbildes
und der optimalen Leistungsfähigkeit ausgesucht.
Jedes Gerät wurde vor dem Versand gründlich überprüft und getestet.

WICHTIG! Bewahren Sie die Bedienungsanleitung immer auf. Falls das Gerät den
Besitzer wechselt, stellen Sie sicher, dass das Handbuch immer bei dem Gerät bleibt.

WICHTIGE INFORMATION

AUSFÜHRUNG: 69050
SPANNUNG: 200-240V
ZYKLUS: 50-60Hz
LEISTUNG: 110W
MABE: 36x20x10 Cms.
GEWICHT: 1,9 Kgr.
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AUFBAU
AUSPACKEN
1.- Öffnen Sie den Karton. Entfernen Sie das Verpackungsmaterial und die Schutzhüllen, die

das Gerät und die Seitenteile bedecken..

3.- Bei der Aufstellung des Gerätes ist darauf zu achten, dass der An-/Ausschalter ausgeschal
tet ist. Nicht-Beachten kann zu Verletzungen des Bedienpersonals führen.

4.- Das Gerät ist nicht wasserdicht. Zum sicheren und geeigneten Bedienen sollte das Gerät in 
Innenräumen aufgestellt werden und die Raumtemperatur mindestens 21ºC (70ºF) und 
höchstens 29ºC (85ºF) betragen. 

5.- Die Außenteile des Gerätes können sich erhitzen. Vorsicht beim Berühren dieser Teile, um
Verletzungen zu vermeiden.

BESCHREIBUNG DER MASCHINENTEILE

HAUPTFUNKTION
Vakuumverpackung von festen Lebensmitteln wie Hülsenfrüchte, Fleisch, Fisch etc. Ansaugen
von Flüssigkeiten bzw. Saucen nicht zulässig, diese sollten vor dem Vakuumverpacken einge-
froren werden.

1.- Button Eröffnung
2.- Button VERSCHWEIB
3.- Button STOP
4.- Button VAKUUM UND VERSCHWEIB
5.- Deckel
6.- Teflonband
7.- VerschweiB-Widerstand
8.- Vakuumkissen Oben
9.- Vakuumkissen Unten
10.- VerschweiBgummi
11.- Adaptater
12.- Behälter-Deckel

1
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1.- Vor dem Gebrauch des Elektrogeräts die Verpackung entfernen. Die Verpackung so lange
aufbewahren, bis Sie sich vom einwandfreien Betrieb des Geräts überzeugt haben.

2.- Vergewissern Sie sich, dass das Gerät auf einer soliden, ebenen Fläche steht und 
vermeiden Sie dessen Kontakt mit übermäßiger Hitze. Stellen Sie sicher, dass das
Anschlusskabel und der Stecker in einwandfreiem Zustand sind.

3.- Das Gerät ist ausschließlich zum Vakuumverpacken von festen, TROCKENEN 
ERZEUGNISSEN AUSGELEGT UND DARF NICHT FÜR FLÜSSIGKEITEN ODER 
SAUCEN VERWENDET WERDEN, da dadurch dieSaugpumpe dauerhaft geschädigt 
werden kann. Zum Vakuumverpacken von Saucen diese zunächst einfrieren und erst dann 
einschweißen, wenn sie vollkommen hart sind.

4.- Das Verschweißen von Tüten erfolgt durch Hitzeeinwirkung. Daher müssen, um
Verletzungen zu vermeiden, die notwendigen Sicherheitsvorkehrungen eingehalten werden.

5.- Die mitgelieferten Tüten/Folienrollen wurden speziell für den Einsatz bei Lebensmitteln
gefertigt. Die beim Verschweißen angewandte Hitze wurde gemäß Dicke und Beschaffenheit
der Tüten/Folienrollen festgelegt. Daher ist es möglich, dass das Gerät mit 
Tüten/Folienrollen anderer Hersteller nicht funktioniert.  

6.- Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht leer, da dies über längere Zeit hinweg die Lebensdauer der 
Saugpumpe beeinträchtigen könnte. Schalten Sie den Motor bei Überhitzung sofort ab und 
lassen Sie ihn vor einem erneuten Gebrauch abkühlen.

7.- Mit dem "STOP"-Taster wird sofort jeder Vorgang unterbrochen und das Gerät angehalten.

8.- Legen Sie vor dem Einsatz des Geräts alles Notwendige bereit - Lebensmittel, wie etwa 
Hülsenfrüchte etc. sowie gegebenenfalls eine Schere.

9.- Falls Sie eine Folienrolle zum Vakuumverpacken verwenden, gehen Sie bitte 
folgendermaßen vor;

a.- Bestimmen Sie die gewünschte Länge und schneiden Sie die Folie mit der Schere
so gerade wie möglich ab

b.- Legen Sie eine der offenen Seiten zum Verschweißen in das Gerät.
c.- Schließen Sie den Deckel und achten Sie darauf, dass er richtig eingerastet ist.
d.- Betätigen Sie den "Seal Only"-Taster, worauf während des Verschweißvorgangs 

eine Lampe leuchtet.
e.- Drücken Sie nach dem Erlöschen des Lichts die seitlichen Taster zum Öffnen des 

Deckels.
f.- Folgen Sie nun den Anweisungen zum Vakuumverpacken in Tüten.

10.- Falls Sie Plastiktüten zum Vakuumverpacken verwenden, gehen Sie bitte folgendermaßen
vor;

a.- Vergewissern Sie sich, dass das Produkt trocken ist und füllen Sie es in die Tüte.
b.- Platzieren Sie die offene Seite der Tüte in das Gerät, so dass sie zwischen 

Saugöffnung und unterem Vakuumkissen liegt.
c.- Schließen Sie den Deckel und achten Sie darauf, dass er richtig eingerastet ist.
d.- Betätigen Sie den "Vacuum & Seal"-Taster, worauf während des Absaugvorgangs 

eine Lampe leuchtet.
e.- Nach Erzeugen des Vakuums folgt automatisch der Verschweißvorgang, wobei die

Lampe dieser Funktion aufleuchtet. 
f.- Drücken Sie nach dem Erlöschen des Lichts des Verschweißvorgangs die 

seitlichen Taster zum Öffnen des Deckels
16

BETRIEB
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REINIGUNG & WARTUNG

1.- Achten Sie darauf, vor dem Reinigen den Stecker des Geräts zu ziehen.

2.- Reinigen Sie das Gerät nicht mit aggressiven oder chlorhaltigen Reinigungsmitteln. Tauchen  
Sie das Gerät keinesfalls in Wasser, sondern verwenden Sie zum Reinigen der Außen- und 
Innenflächen lediglich ein feuchtes Tuch. Verwenden Sie zur Reinigung auf keinen Fall 
Metallbürsten oder -scheuerwolle.

3.- Reiben Sie das Gerät nach dem Reinigen trocken und achten Sie darauf, es an einen trock 
enen und gut gelüfteten Platz zu stellen.

4.- Das Vakuumgerät erfordert keinerlei Wartung. Sollten allerdings im Laufe der Zeit an 
Vakuumkissen, Teflonband, Verschweißgummi oder anderen Elementen 
Verschleißerscheinungen auftreten, sollten sie durch Originalersatzteile des Herstellers 
ersetzt werden.

Liste der verfügbaren Ersatzteile:
Ref. R69050A Teflonband
Ref. R69050B Verschweiß-Widerstand
Ref. R69050C Vakuumkissen oben
Ref. R69050D Vakuumkissen unten
Ref. R69050E Verschweißgummi
Ref. R69050F Adapter für Behälter
Ref. R69050G Behälterdeckel

11.- Vakuumverpacken mit Adapter und Behältern;
a.- Füllen Sie das Produkt in den Behälter und schließen Sie den Deckel gut
b.- Schließen Sie das Netzkabel an das Stromnetz an
c.- Schließen Sie das Ende des Adapters an die Saugöffnung im Geräteinnern an. 

Zum Absaugen mithilfe des Adapters muss der Deckel nicht geschlossen sein.
d.- Das andere Ende auf der Deckelmitte des Behälters ansetzen.
e.- Den "Vacuum & Seal"-Taster betätigen, dabei das auf dem Deckel befindliche 

Adapterende andrücken.
f.- Nach beendigtem Absaugvorgang erlischt das Licht dieser Funktion.
g.- Ziehen Sie das Adapterende aus der Saugöffnung.
h.- Zum Öffnen eines Behälters mit Vakuum drehen Sie bitte den auf dem Deckel 

befindlichen Knopf im Uhrzeigersinn

ANMERKUNG
Während des Luftabsaugens aus dem Behälter sind knisternde Geräusche zu hören, die
auf die zwischen den Seitenwänden des Behälters erzeugte Spannung zurückzuführen

sind. Dies ist vollkommen normal und stellt keinen Grund zur Besorgnis dar.
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SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
This manual contains important safety information concerning the maintenance, use and 
operation of this product. Failure to follow the instructions contained in this manual may result in
serious injury. If you are unable to understand the contents of this manual, please bring it to the
attention of your supervisor. Do not operate this equipment unless you have read and under-
stand the contents of this manual

When using any kind of electrical appliance, some basic safety precautions must always be fol-
lowed, including the following:

1.- To avoid possible electric shocks, do not place the cable, plug or appliance in water or in 
any other liquid. Do not insert screwdrivers or metallic items inside the appliance.

2.- If the power cable is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, its service 
technician, or by someone else authorised by the manufacturer. In the event of handling of 
appliances by non-authorised people, the guarantee will immediately cease to be valid.

3.- Do not allow cables to hang from tables or worktops, nor to come into contact with hot 
surfaces.

4.- Do not use appliances if they are damaged.

5.- Switch off appliances before changing accessories or auxiliary parts that move when 
appliances are in use. 

6.- To disconnect electrical appliances, wait until the engine stops and then unplug the cable
from the electric socket. 

7.- Do not leave appliances working unattended. Ensure that the engine has come to a 
complete stop before dismantling appliances. Unplug appliances after each use.

8.- Avoid contact with moving parts. Take special care when cleaning appliances.

9.- Do not allow children to use electrical appliances. Do not leave appliances unattended when
in use close to children.

10.- Only use this electrical appliance for its designed use, as described in this manual. Do not 
use parts or accessories without the manufacturer's recommendation.

11.- DISPOSAL OF ELECTRICAL APPLIANCES: Do not dispose of this product as unclassified
municipal rubbish. Due to the use of electrical and electronic parts, this product must be 
collected separately, as ordered in the Spanish Royal Decree 208/2005 on the separate 
collection of electrical products.

IMPORTANT SAFETY MEASURES



1.- Locate the unit at the proper counter height, in an area that is convenient for use. The 
location should be level to prevent the unit or its contents from accidentally falling, and   
strong enough to support the weight of the unit.

2.- Do not place anything on top of the Vacuum pack machine; doing so could damage Vacuum 
pack machine or subject personnel to possible injury.
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CAUTIONS

SPECIFICATION

This manual provides the installation, safety and operating instructions for the vacuum pack
machine. We recommend all installation, operating and safety instructions appearing in this 
manual to be read before installation or operation. 
Vacuum pack machine is a product of extensive research and field testing. The materials used
were selected for maximum durability, attractive appearance and optimum performance. Every
unit is thoroughly inspected and tested before shipment.

WORTHY INFORMATION

IMPORTANT! Keep these instructions for future reference. 
If the unit changes ownership, be sure this manual accompanies the equipment.

WARNING

1.- Plug Vacuum pack machine into a properly grounded electrical outlet of the correct voltage, 
size, and plug configuration. If the plug and receptacle do not match, contact a qualified 
electrician to determine the proper voltage and size, and install the proper electrical outlet.

2.- To avoid any injury, turn the power switch off, unplug the unit from the power source and
allow to cool before performing any maintenance.

3.- For safe and proper operation, the unit must be located at a reasonable distance from 
combustible walls and materials.

4.- Leave a free space of at least  30 cm (12") for the frontal empying area to allow correct, 
safe working.

5.- To prevent any injury or damage do not pull unit by power cord.

MODEL: 69050
VOLTAGE: 200-240V
CYCLE: 50-60Hz
POWER: 110W
DIMENSIONS: 36x20x10 Cms.
WEIGHT: 1,9 Kgr.



1.- Opening button
2.- SEAL ONLY button
3.- STOP button
4.-  VACUUM & SEAL button
5.- Lid
6.- Teflón string
7.- Resistence
8.- Upper foam
9.- Bottom foam
10.- Rubber tube
11.- Adapter
12.- Lid canister
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2.- Do not place anything on top of the Vacuum pack machine; doing so could damage Vacuum 
pack machine or subject personnel to possible injury.

3.- When setting up the unit for operation, make sure power to the unit is off. Failure to do so 
could result in personal injury.

4.- Unit is not weatherproof. For safe and proper operation locate the unit indoors where the 
ambient air temperature is a minimum of 70ºF (21ºC) and a maximum of 85ºF (29ºC).

5.- Some exterior surfaces on the unit will get hot. Use caution when touching these areas to
avoid injury.

INSTALLATION
UNPACKING
1.- Open the large box. Remove all packing materials and protective covering from the unit and 

parts.

PARTS LIST

MAIN FUNCTION

Vacuum packing for solid foods, legumes, meats, fish, etc. Not to be used for liquids and
sauces, freeze before vacuum packing. 
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OPERATION

1.- Take off the wrapping before using the electrical appliance. Do not throw away the wrapping 
until you have checked that the appliance functions properly. 

2.- Make sure you place the machine onto a flat, hard surface. Avoid contact with excessively 
warm areas. Check that the connecting wire and the power point are in perfect condition. 

3.- This machine was designed to vacuum-pack solid, dry products. DO NOT USE IT WITH 
LIQUIDS OR SAUCES. They may permanently damage the suction pump. If you wish to 
pack sauces, freeze them first and, when they are completely hardened, vacuum-pack them.

4.- The bag is sealed using heat, so the necessary safety measures must be followed to avoid 
personal injuries. 

5.- The bags/reels supplied have been specially manufactured for use with food products. The 
heat supplied during the sealing operation was established according to the thickness and 
quality of the bags/reels supplied, so the appliance may not work with bags/reels supplied by 
other manufacturers. 

6.- Do not leave the machine functioning when empty. Prolonged uses can have a negative 
effect on the suction pump's lifespan. If the motor overheats, switch it off immediately and 
wait for it to cool before using it again. 

7.- The "STOP" button cancels and stops the machine immediately at any stage.

8.- Before starting to use the machine, have all the required materials like food products, 
vegetables, etc. at hand, as well as scissors, if necessary.

9.- If a plastic reel is used for packing, proceed as follows;
a.- Select the desired length and cut with the scissors as straight as possible. 
b.- Place one of the open sides inside the machine to proceed to seal.
c.- Close the lid and make sure it is properly locked. 
d.- Press the "Seal Only" button and a light will come one during the sealing process.
e.- When the light turns off, press the side opening buttons to be able to open the lid.
f.- Now proceed as though it were a bag. 

10.- If plastic bags are used for packing, proceed as follows;
a.- Put the product inside the bag and make sure it is in dry conditions.
b.- Place the open side of the bag inside the machine between the suction nozzle and

the lower vacuum pad. 
c.- Close the lid and make sure it is properly locked.
d.- Press the "Vacuum & Seal" button and a light will come on during the vacuum 

process.
e.- Once the product has been vacuumed, the sealing will start automatically, so this 

function's light will come on. 
f.- When the sealing light turns off, press the side opening buttons to be able to open 

the lid.
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CLEANING & MAINTENANCE

1.- Before proceeding to clean the appliance, make sure it is unplugged.

2.- Avoid cleaning the appliance using aggressive or chlorinated products. Never put the 
appliance into water. Just use a damp cloth for cleaning the exterior and interior parts. Never

use brushes or steel wools for cleaning.

3.- Dry the appliance after cleaning it and make sure you store it in a dry, well-ventilated place.

4.- The vacuum-packing machine requires no maintenance, but if, through time, you notice that 
the vacuum pads, the Teflon strip, the rubber seal or other elements have deteriorated, order
an original spare part from the manufacturer. 

List of available spare parts:
Ref. R69050A Teflon strip
Ref. R69050B Sealing resistance
Ref. R69050C Upper vacuum foam
Ref. R69050D Lower vacuum foam
Ref. R69050E Sealing rubber tube
Ref. R69050F Adapter for canisters
Ref. R69050G Canister lid

11.- Use of adapter and vacuum canisters;
a.- Put the product into the canister and fit the lid correctly.
b.- Connect the supply wire to the electricity supply.
c.- Put the end of the adapter into the suction nozzle located inside the machine. To 

vacuum using the adapter, the lid does not have to be closed. 
d.- Place the other end on the centre of the canister lid.
e.- Press the "Vacuum & Seal" button and press the adapter placed on the lid.
f.- When the vacuum process has ended, this function's light will turn off. 
g.- Take out the end of the adapter placed in the suction nozzle.
h.- To open a vacuumed canister, turn the control on the lid clockwise.

N.B
While the air is being extracted from the canister, you will hear noises or crunching due

to the tension caused on its sides. Don't worry. It's normal.



TERMINOS DE GARANTIA

* La Garantía tiene una duración de 6 meses, contra todo defecto de fabricación y esta se inicia a partir de la fecha de 
compra del aparato avalada por la correspondiente factura de compra.

* Para la correcta instalación de aparatos eléctricos, siga las siguientes pautas:
a) Asegúrese que la tensión de alimentación es la correcta respecto al aparato a conectar y esta, la  tensión de

alimentación, se encuentra protegida por sistemas de protección como fusibles o magnetotérmicos.
b) Evite cualquier contacto de agua y humedad con aparatos eléctricos. RIESGO DE CORTOCIRCUITO Y

ELECTROCUTACIÓN.
c) Evite que niños o personal no autorizado manipule el aparato.

* Antes de la instalación del aparato eléctrico lea atentamente las instrucciones del manual. En caso de cualquier 
incidente o mal funcionamiento, NO PROCEDA A DESMONTAR NADA, consulte a su vendedor. LA INTERVENCIÓN 
TÉCNICA POR PARTE DEL CLIENTE O POR PARTE DE PERSONAL NO AUTORIZADO DEJARA INVALIDADA
INMEDIATAMENTE LA GARANTÍA.

* LACOR MENAJE PROFESIONAL, S.L. no se responsabiliza de aquellas averías producidas por una incorrecta 
instalación o utilización del aparato.

TERMES DE GARANTIE
* La Garantie a une durée de 6 mois, contre tout défaut de fabtrication, et celle-ci commence à partir de la date d'achat de

l'appareil, la facture de l'achat correspondante faisant foi.
* Pour une correcte installation d'appareils électriques, suivez les règles suivantes:

a) Assurez-vous que la tension d'alimentation est la correcte par rapport à l'appareil à connecter et que celle-ci se 
trouve protégée par des systèmes de protection, comme des fusibles ou des magnétothermiques.

b) Evitez tout contact avec l'eau et l'humidité avec des appareils électriques. RISQUE DE COURT-CIRCUIT ET
D'ELECTROCUTION.

c) Evitez que des enfants ou du personnel non autorisé manipulent l'appareil.
* Avant l'installation de l'appareil, lisez attentivement les instructions du manuel. En cas d'incident ou de mal 

fonctionement, NE DÉMONTEZ RIEN, consultez votre vendeur.  L'INTERVENTION TECHNIQUE PAR LE CLIENT OU 
PAR DU PERSONNEL NON AUTORISÉ RENDRA IMMÉDIATEMENT NON VALISE LA GARANTIE.

* LACOR MENAJE PROFESIONAL, S.L. ne se rend pas responsable des pannes produites par une installA tion ou une 
utilisation incorrecte de l'appareil.

GARANTIEBEDINGUNGEN
* Es gilt eine Garantie auf jegliche Fabrikationsmängel für die Dauer von 6 Monaten. Die Garantiezeit beginnt ab dem 

Kaufdatum, welches durch die entsprechende Rechnung nachzuweisen ist.
* Für den sachgemäBen Anschluss von Elektrogeräten sind folgende Richtlinien zu befolgen:

a) Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Versorgungsspannung für das Gerät geeignet ist und dass diese durch 
Schutzsysteme wie Sicherrungen oder Thermomagnetschalter gesichert ist.

b) Vermeiden Sie jeglichen Kontakt von Elektrogeräten mot Wasser und Feuchtigkeit. GEFAHR EINES 
KURZSCHLUSSES BZW. STROMSCHLAGS.

c) Achten Sie darauf, dass das Gerät nicht von Kindern oder nicht autorisiertem Personal bedient wird.
* Lesen Sie vor Aufbau des Elektrogeräts aufmerksam die Betriebsanleitung durch. Bei Vorfällen jedweder Art bzw. 

Fehlfunktionen DEMONTIEREN SIE DAS GERÄT NICHT, sondern wenden Sie sich an Ihren Händler. BEI 
TECHNISCHEN EINGRIFFEN SEITENS DES KUNDEN ODER NICHT AUTORISIERTEN PERSONALS ERLISCHT DIE 
GARANTIE SOFORT.

* LACOR MENAJE PROFESIONAL, S.L. haftet nocht bei Störungen, die durch unsachgemäBen Aufbau oder Einsatz des 
Geräts hervorgerufen wurden.

TERMS OF THE GUARANTEE
* The Guarantee has a duration of 6 months, against all manufacturing defects and it begins starting from the date of

purchase of the instrument, endorsed by the corresponding bill of sale.
* For the correct installation of electric devices, follow the following guidelines:

a) Be sure that the power supply voltage is the right one the device to be connected and  that the same,  the power 
supply voltage, is protected by protection systems such as fuses or thermal magnets.

b) Avoid any of contact of electric devices with water and humidity. SHORT CIRCUIT RISK AND ELECTROCUTION.
c) Avoid allowing children or unauthorized personnel to handle the device.

* Before installing the electric device, carefully read the manual instructions. In the case of an incident or malfunctioning,
DO NOT DISASSEMBLE ANYTHING. Consult with your sales person. TECHNICAL INTERVENTION BY THE CLIENT
OR BY UNAUTHORIZED PERSONNEL WILL RENDER THE GUARANTEE IMMEDIATELY INVALIDATED.

* LACOR MENAJE PROFESIONAL, S.L. does not hold itself responsible for those damages caused by incorrect 
installation or use of the device. 
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